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A. OVERVIEW 

1. Achievements 

The Government of Saint Vincent and the Grenadines signed and ratified the Convention of Belém do Pará in May 1996. The Government has put in place a number of measures that can assist with the elimination of violence against women. Although the Convention of Belém do Pará has not been incorporated into the legislation, the Criminal Code Cap 124 in the 1990 Revised Laws of Saint Vincent and the Domestic Violence (Summary Proceedings) Act 1995 cover some of the related issues.

The Family Court in Saint Vincent and the Grenadines is a key institution in ensuring access to justice for women who have experienced violence.  It was established in 1995 and handles all domestic cases. Mechanisms offered by this court which help to ease access to justice by women include in camera hearings and counseling services.

2. Obstacles

Although the report was generally comprehensive, there were some challenges. Some sections of the report were not clear while the responses to others were incomplete. For example, the response to Question 30 was an incomplete sentence. Two questions and some sub-questions were not answered at all. In some cases, the answers were not relevant to the question.

Some remaining obstacles to the implementation of the Convention are in the area of legislation which should be reviewed to get a better overall picture of progress; more awareness building campaigns for women about their rights under the Convention of Belém do Pará and other relevant conventions ratified by Saint Vincent and the Grenadines; definition of violence against women; a national plan/strategy on violence against women or that includes violence against women; ongoing training of the relevant authorities; legal aid for those who cannot afford the cost of legal services; legislation to include women in juniors other than marriage and visiting unions in particular and legislation dealing with sexual harassment. 

B. EVALUATION

I. Legislation

1. How has the Convention of Belém do Pará been incorporated in your country’s legislation?  Can it be applied directly or is a specific mechanism for incorporating it into the country’s law necessary?  In the latter case, has that mechanism been utilized? If not, why?

Although the Convention has not been incorporated into Saint Vincent’s legislation, some of its areas are addressed in the Criminal Code Cap 124 of the 1990 Revised Laws which covers general offences as well as specific offences against women, girls and female adolescents as well as the Domestic Violence (Summary Proceedings Act) 1995.

The Criminal Code appears to be very comprehensive and covers offences against the person; abduction; kidnapping; sexual offences such as rape, intercourse with underage females; incest; prostitution; and indecent assault. However, Saint Vincent’s report recommends and the Expert endorses that all legislation should be reviewed to assess conformity to the Convention.

2. Are there any provisions in your national law that define violence against women, distinguishing it from intra-family, family, or domestic violence and that include as components:

a) Action, failure to act or conduct against women because of their condition as women? 

b) That results in death, injury, or suffering?

c) That said injury or suffering is physical, sexual, or psychological?

d) That the victims are women, girls, and female adolescents? 

e) That this takes place in both the public and the private sphere?

If such a provision exists, kindly provide information about, the dates of its adoption and entry into force, and the text itself. 

If not, which measures have been taken to include such provisions in national law?
The report provides information on the definition of domestic violence in the legislation but nothing on the definition of violence against women. It is probably safe to say that this is not defined in the legislation. As a result, although the Criminal Code is comprehensive and has expanded the range of offences, there is a need for a clear definition of violence against women which is broader than domestic violence and includes persons who are not familiar to the woman.

3. Do your civil and criminal legislation and administrative procedures contain any provisions that prevent, punish and eradicate  the following forms of violence:

a) Physical violence?
b) Psychological violence?
c) Sexual violence?
d) Patrimonial or economic violence?
e) Other types of violence? Please specify: 

If yes, kindly provide:

· The information about the dates of its adoption and entry into force, the text itself and the relevant legal articles defining rape.

· Whether the perpetrators include individuals and government agents
· Whether there is any form of reparation for the victims.

The Domestic Violence Act 1995 deals with a range of forms of violence, namely physical, sexual, emotional, verbal and financial. However, this is limited to domestic violence. The Criminal Code also deals with sexual offences. Violence by Government agencies is not specifically included nor is reparation for the victim. These are two areas of concern which are both addressed in the Convention.

4. Does the legislation contain provisions on the prevention and punishment of domestic and international trafficking in persons, especially women?  Are those provisions consistent with the Palermo Protocol and is trafficking in persons regulated differently from forced prostitution?

If such a provision exists, kindly provide information about the dates of adoption and entry into force, and the text itself. If not, which measures have been taken to include such provisions in national law?

With regards to trafficking of women, there is legislation under the Criminal Code covering abduction of a person with the intent to cause “him” to be taken out of Saint Vincent and the Grenadines and this could extend to trafficking. The legislation does not refer to women specifically and “him” is used to include “her”. It also does not deal with domestic trafficking. The report indicates that this section is different to the sections dealing with prostitution.

5. Does the legislation contain provisions on the prevention and punishment of forced prostitution? Are these provisions consistent with the Rome Statute, which established the International Criminal Court, and do they address forced prostitution separately from trafficking in persons, especially women?

If such a provision exists, kindly provide information about the date of adoption and entry into force, and the text itself. If not, which measures have been taken to include such provisions in national law?

The issue of forced prostitution is not covered specifically in the legislation. It should be noted that prostitution is illegal in Saint Vincent. The legislation therefore deals both with causing or encouraging prostitution and detention in a brothel.

6. Is sexual harassment punishable in the following spheres?

a) In the workplace?
b) In health?

c) In education?
d) Anywhere else? Please specify: 
If such a provision exists, kindly provide information about dates of adoption and entry into force, and the text itself, including the type of sanctions. 

If not, which measures have been taken to include it in national law?

There is no provision in the laws of Saint Vincent and the Grenadines for sexual harassment. The report does not indicate if this is an issue that is receiving attention.

7. Has sexual violence within marriage and common-law unions been defined as a specific crime? Please indicate whether:
a) Rape within marriage and common-law unions has been criminalized.

b) Other forms of sexual violence within marriage and common-law unions have been criminalized.

If such a provision exists, kindly provide information about the dates of adoption and entry into force, and the text itself. 

If not, which measures have been taken to include this crime in national law?
It is not clear from the report whether sexual violence has been defined as a crime within marriage and common law unions. However, the report indicates that sexual violence is listed under the Domestic Violence (Summary Proceedings) Act as a form of violence and that rape will be prosecuted under the Criminal Code for both legally married persons and common law spouses, although common law marriages are not recognized by law. Visiting unions are not recognized. 

8. Is there a provision in your legislation that explicitly bans the use of conciliation, mediation, or any other method that seeks an extrajudicial settlement to violence against women, girls, and female adolescents?  

If such a provision exists, kindly provide information about dates of adoption and entry into force, and the text itself. 

If not, indicate whether substantive or procedural law or jurisprudence provides for any of these methods and which steps have been taken for their repeal.
Extrajudicial settlements are discouraged although not banned under the law.

9. Are there any provisions that criminalize femicide? In case not, are the elements of femicide considered as aggravating circumstances of homicide? 

If such a provision exists, kindly provide information about the dates of adoption and entry into force, and the text itself. 

If not, which measures have been taken to include this in national law?
Femicide is not criminalized – this is handled under murder in the Criminal Code. 

10. Are there provisions in your national legislation that criminalize violence against women perpetrated by the State?  In this regard, are there provisions in your legislation that:

a) Punish sexual violence in armed conflicts?

b) Punish violence such as torture, war crimes, and crimes against humanity?

c) Punish violence against women committed in hospitals, educational establishments, prisons and other State institutions?

If such a provision exists, kindly provide information about the dates of adoption and entry into force, and the text itself. 

If not, which measures have been taken to include these crimes in national law?

There is no criminalization of violence against women by the State and its institutions but it is noted that they can seek redress in the High Court.

11. Are there any provisions to protect sexual and reproductive rights of women? 

a) Are there provisions that criminalize obstetric violence?

b) Punish public functionaries who prevent women, girls, and female adolescents from taking proper care of their sexual and reproductive health?
c)
Are there any provisions decriminalizing abortion as a result of rape?

d)
Are there any provisions decriminalizing therapeutic abortion? 
e)
Are there any provisions to punish forced sterilization? 
f)
Are there any provisions to punish artificial insemination without consent? 
g) Are there any provisions that guarantee the free access of women to emergency contraceptives? 
h) Are there any provisions that guarantee emergency prophylactic care and treatment of HIV and other sexually transmitted diseases especially in cases of sexual violence?  

i) How do you guarantee the exercise of these rights?

If such a provision exists, kindly provide information about the dates of adoption and entry into force, and the text itself. 

If not, which measures have been taken to include these provisions in national law?

The laws of Saint Vincent and the Grenadines make some provision for the protection of the sexual and reproductive rights of women and girls. The report indicates that although there has never been a case of obstetric violence, there are programmes that encourage the care of women’s sexual and reproductive health. The Criminal Code allows for therapeutic abortion and abortion as a result of rape or incest once the procedure takes place at a hospital or other approved establishment. It is noted that sterilization has to be requested but there is nothing about provisions for punishment if it is forced. Artificial insemination is not performed in Saint Vincent. There is no response to sub-section (g). How these rights are guaranteed is not noted in report. 

12. Are there national awareness campaigns to disseminate information on women’s rights, specifically the Convention of Belém do Pará? 

There is some dissemination of information in relation to women’s rights. There are radio programmes annually highlighting the Convention and copies have been circulated to law enforcement personnel, inter-ministerial focal points and policy makers. However, it does not appear that dissemination is done on an ongoing basis through workshops with women, ongoing media programmes, distribution of leaflets etc.

II. National Plans

13. Is there a national Plan/Action/Strategy for the prevention, punishment, and eradication of violence against women?  Does it address all forms of violence against women?  Are evaluations conducted regarding its implementation and any problems in that regard?

If such a program exists: 

a) when was it established? 

b) what period does it cover?

c) how it is executed and evaluated? 

d) how is it disseminated and promoted? 

e) has there been a multisectoral approach in which government institutions and civil society participate in drawing up the plans?

f) are there any penalties for failing to comply with national plans?

If not, which measures have been taken to establish one?

The report does not refer to a National Plan/Action/Strategy for the prevention, punishment and eradication of violence against women. However, the report speaks to the Gender Affairs Division’s work plan that includes a series of interventions addressing, for example, the reduction of gender-based violence. 

14.
Is the topic of violence against women addressed in the following national plans/plans of action/strategies on:

a) education  

b) employment and income

c) poverty eradication?

d) gender equity and equality?

e) health?

f)
HIV / AIDS?
g)
public security/crime prevention?

h)
other? Please specify: 

In the event it is addressed, kindly describe how violence against women is addressed in those plans/plans of actions/strategies.  If not, which measures have been taken to implement it?

With regards to the plans of the various sectors, violence against women does not appear to be addressed in any of these. The exception would be the Gender Affairs Division’s plan as noted in Question 13.

15.
Are there plans to offer training (not isolated or sporadic training sessions) to the following on the topic of violence against women, women’s rights, in the framework of the Convention of Belém do Pará:

a) Lawmakers?
b) Justice system personnel (judges, prosecutors, paralegals, special family violence units in the police force and other public functionaries)?

c) Health system personnel?
d) Educators?
e) Military and police forces?
f) Women’s social and community-based organizations 

g) Specialized units to deal with violence?

h) Others?  Please specify.
If such training exists, describe their characteristics and the topics considered, and indicate how frequently they are held.  If not, which measures have been taken to include them?

The report does not speak to the issue of ongoing training or plans to offer training on the topic of violence against women and women’s rights in the framework of the Convention. However, as noted in the response to Question 12, there is NGO educational programmes for police, policy makers, social workers and implementers on the issue of violence against women.  However, t is not clear if this is done on an ongoing or sporadic or one-off basis.

16.
Does the State promote the participation of civil society in:

a)
Design of the Plan/Action/Strategy?

b)
Monitoring and Evaluation of the Plan/Action/Strategy?

c)
Execution of conjoint projects or collaboration in activities? Please specify .........
d)
Others? Please specify.

There is no national action plan on violence against women. It is noted that civil society has had a long history of involvement in national development. However, many non-governmental organizations have become dormant or less active for a variety of reasons including funding. A National Economic and Social Development Council was established by the government comprising mainly civil society members but it is not clear how active this has been in executing projects with government. 

17.
Are there cooperation agreements with the media and publicity agencies to promote women rights and disseminate the contents of the Convention of Belém do Pará?

While there are annual radio programmes during the anniversary week of Saint Vincent’s ratification of the Convention highlighting the Convention, its critical articles and the responsibilities therein, there do not appear to be specific cooperation agreements with the media publicity agencies to promote women’s rights and disseminate information. 

III. Access to Justice

18.
Has there been an increase in the number of entities in charge of receiving complaints of violence against women?  If so, identify the type of institution, on which date it occurred, how many were added and where they are located?  If not, indicate why that number did not increase and the measures taken in that regard.
There appears to be a basic level of access to justice to women who have experienced violence, including domestic violence. There is no indication of increase in the entities receiving complaints of violence against women. 

19.
Are there any administrative provision or others that ease access to justice for women and guarantee due process, such as:

a) Specialized officers?

b)
Private spaces?

c)
Free legal services?  

d)
Interpreters in indigenous languages?

e)
Guidelines on confidentiality and data protection of the victim, her family and/or witnesses?
f)
Others? Please specify……………………… 

Please also explain what measures are taken so that rural, indigenous and afro-descendent women can access to justice. 

The Family Court itself is an important mechanism that helps to ease the access to justice for women and guarantee them due process. This includes in camera hearings and counseling services. Free legal services if needed are available through the Human Rights Association. However, there is still some discrimination for women who are in unions other than marriage which account for most of the unions in Saint Vincent. This becomes particularly important in relation to their financial and property rights in the event of a breakdown of the union. Cost is also a prohibitive factor for many women. 

20. Which of the following mechanisms are in place for ensuring the effectiveness of measures to protect women, their relatives, and/or witnesses in cases of violence?

a) Funds for transportation?

b) Mechanisms for rescuing women?

c) Change of identity?

d) Witness protection?

e) Clearance for leaving the country?

f) Secure networks for reference?

g) Others? Please specify
The only mechanism mentioned is a Protection Oder in the case of domestic violence and general reporting to the police. It is assumed that no other mechanisms are in place.

21. Are there assessments and studies on how much time it actually takes to provide protection orders after a complaint is reported? Are there statistics on how many and what type of protection orders were granted last year to women victims of violence as compared to the total number of protection orders requested?

There is information about the number of protection orders granted for domestic violence cases which is the only type of violence that they are granted for. Applications have to be heard within seven to fifteen days of filing so that efforts are made to do this quickly. However, seven days would be a better time period given the potential gravity of these situations. 

22. 
Are there any protocols of care for women, girls, and female adolescents who are victims of violence, in the official language and in indigenous languages, for use by: 

a)
The police and the staff of entities that receive complaints?

b)
Prosecutors’ offices?

c)
Health system personnel?

d)
Others? Please specify.
There are protocols of care which are in draft form since the Centre (this is assumed to be the Crisis Centre) is not fully operationalized. There is no indication about what is proposed in these protocols or what areas are covered.

23.
Do judges and prosecutors use the Convention of Belém do Pará and international human rights treaties in their judgments and rulings?  Has a study or an assessment been made of the use of these instruments in the work of judges and prosecutors? If such a study exists, please outline its main conclusions and/or the relevant judgments. 
The report notes that since the legal system is based on English Common Law, promoting the Convention will be a challenge until there is major legislative reform. 

24.
Are there studies or assessments on judges and prosecutors about: 
a)
The influence of stereotypes, prejudices, myths and customs in the prosecution of cases of violence against women; and how these affect the trial and/or the sentencing?

b)
If judges and other judiciary officers take into account or use negatively the personal history of the victim or her previous sexual experience in delivering the sentence?

If such a study exists, please outline its main conclusions and/or the relevant judgments.

The response does not adequately address this question.

IV. Specialized Services

25.
Has the number of government (not civil society) shelters and integrated support centers for women victims of violence and their children increased over the past four years?  If so, please indicate how many have been added and where they are located.  If not, what measures have been taken to increase their number and when are the new shelters and support centers expected to begin to operate?
The Government of Saint Vincent and the Grenadines operates a residential Crisis Centre since 2009. However, it is seems that it is not fully operational from the response to Question 22. This Centre caters to women who have experienced domestic violence and their children. Its services include counseling and rehabilitation. 

26.
Over the past four years has the coverage of free specialized services provided by the government (not civil society) expanded and/or been enhanced, for example:

a)
Free pre-trial legal counsel?

b)
Free legal counsel during trials?

c)
Free 24-hour national telephone hotlines?

d) Health care programs, including Sexual health programs and services for legal interruption of pregnancy? 

e)
Psychological counseling, therapy, support and self-help groups?

f)
Other? Please specify .

If they have increased and/or enhanced, please explain how.  If not, explain why and the measures taken to ensure such an increase and/or enhance.

The major challenges mentioned in the report are the cost of pursuing legal remedies and justice, the length of time it takes as well as the less than serious attitude of legal practitioners towards cases dealing with violence against women. This suggests that there is no access to other services such as free pre-trial legal counsel, 24 hour national hotlines, health care programmes or psychological counseling (except if residential in Centre) or self-help groups.

27.
Are there information campaigns for the promotion of these services among women? 

28.
Have existing services mentioned in questions 25 and 26, as well as client satisfaction been evaluated?  If so, describe the results of those evaluations and the measures taken by the State to comply with the recommendations and improve services.  If not, describe the measures being taken to conduct an evaluation this year.
Questions 27 and 28 were not answered presumably because most of the services do not exist.

V. Budget

29. In the past four years, what percentage of the national budget has been allocated to programs to combat violence against women (not only family or domestic violence)? Please specify if the source of such allocations are public funds, private funding or international cooperation. 

The percentage of the government’s allocation to programmes to combat violence against women has been steadily declining - from 0.040% in 2007 to 0.025% in 2010. The source is public funding.  

30.
In the past four years, what percentage of the annual national budget has been allocated to:

a)
Women’s police stations, prosecutors or other entities that receive complaints?

b)
Training of functionaries?

c)
Specialized services: women’s shelters, free help hotlines, free legal advisory services, free legal counsel, and free psychological counseling? 

d)
Campaigns to prevent violence against women?

e)
Health services for women affected by violence nationwide?

f)
Other? Please specify…………………

There is no information in the report about the percentage of the annual national budget allocated to agencies and institutions addressing the issue. The report starts to address it but the sentence is not complete. It is therefore not clear whether this information is unavailable or left out of the report inadvertently.
VI. Information and Statistics

31.
In the past four years, has the State conducted studies and research on violence against women and/or implementation of the Convention of Belém do Pará in your country?  If so, present the main conclusions of those studies and indicate whether any type of follow-up has taken place at the national level. If not, which measures have been taken to conduct them?

32.
In the past four years, which activities have taken place to promote and support research on violence against women, in coordination with civil society organizations and with academic institutions in your country?
33.
In the past four years, have surveys been periodically conducted on: 

a)
Violence against women? 

b)
Women’s understanding of their rights? 

c)
Women’s familiarity with the public services available, in the event that they are victims of violence?

d)
Other? Please specify
If such surveys have been conducted, indicate whether the survey interviewers were given prior training on the topic and the methodology used, and report on the survey results. If not, report on measures taken to conduct such a survey.
No known studies or research have been conducted on the issue of violence against women or the implementation of the Convention. This is a major gap since without this information it would be difficult to assess the situation.

34.
Have publicly accessible records been kept of the number and characteristics of reports or cases of violence against women (not only family, intra-family, or domestic violence) by:

a)
The police and other entities that receive complaints?

b)
The courts and prosecutors’ offices?

c)
Health care services?

d)
Other? Please specify 
If these records are kept, report on the number of complaints received each year and on any other data collected on the victim, disaggregated by age, geographical location, ethnicity, marital status, educational level, occupation and relationship to the aggressor.  If not, report on the measures taken to establish these records.
Although records are kept about complaints and systematic records kept by the Family Court, a major omission is the failure to disaggregate this data. As a result it is not possible to determine easily the sex, age, marital status, geographic location etc of the complainants. The need for this has been recognized and efforts will be made to ensure that this is done.

35.
Is any information from the past four years available on:

a)
The number of women victims of violence each year by age, marital status, type of violence, and geographic location?

b)
The number of cases of violence against women that were prosecuted as compared to the total number of complaints of violence against women?

c)
The number of convictions for violence against women as compared to the total number of complaints?

d)
The number of women victims of femicide each year by age, marital status, and geographical location?

e)
The number of convictions for femicide as compared to the total number of cases recorded?

f)
Other? Please specify 
Information is not available on most of the items listed. Some of it is available from the Family Court but not always in the format needed.  A template has been developed and lodged with the police but it is not stated exactly what this will cover or the process being used to ensure that it is used by the police.

36.
Is there any mechanism or body for coordination between the institutions for women/gender and the public entities that draw up and compile national statistics, to improve the compilation of data on violence against women?  If such a mechanism or body exists, please explain which one, its purpose and functions.

The report indicates the Gender Affairs Division and the Statistical Office work in close collaboration towards the compilation of data on violence against women. 

C. RECOMMENDATIONS

Although the Government of Saint Vincent and the Grenadines has put in place a number of measures that advance implementation of the Convention, there are a number of additional measures that would help them move towards greater compliance with the Convention. These include:

· Defining violence against women as provided in the Convention;

· Reviewing all legislation to assess conformity to the Convention;

· Ongoing and sustained dissemination of information on Convention and women’s rights;

· Ensuring access to free legal aid for women; 

· Development of a National Action Plan on violence against women or including the issue in sectoral plans;

· Sustained and comprehensive training programmes for police and other relevant personnel; 

· Ensuring that the Crisis Center is fully operationalized and the draft protocols of care are reviewed and once accepted put into practice as soon as possible;

· Allocating increased funds in the public funds towards issues pertaining to women and violence against women;

· Disaggregated data and easy retrieval of data; 

· Carrying out research on violence against women;

· More careful and comprehensive completion of questionnaire to ensure clarity of the information and that all questions are answered and answered adequately.

D. CONCLUSION

The Government of Saint Vincent and the Grenadines continues to work towards the prevention, punishment and eradication of violence against women in compliance with the Convention. However, there is still some more work to be done before it can become fully compliant. One challenge in small developing countries is limited funding and limited resources to allocate to areas that might be considered as non-tangible. However, it is hoped that the Gender Affairs Division as well as civil society will continue to encourage the Government to ensure, despite the constraints, that every effort is made to continue to address this critical human right.
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